based on the expected rate of return on pension plan investments of 6.75%.  The projection of cash flows used
to determine this single discount rate assumed that plan member contributions will be made at the current
contribution rate and that employer contributions will be made at rates equal to the difference between the
total actuarially determined contribution rates and the member rate.  Based on these assumptions, the
pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments (6.75%) was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension
liability.

Regarding the sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the single discount rate, the following
presents the plan’s net pension liability, calculated using a single discount rate of 6.75%, as well as what the
plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a single discount rate that is 1-percentage-point
lower or 1-percentage-point higher.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to the Single Discount Rate Assumption

Current Single Discount
1% Decrease Rate Assumption 1% Increase

5.75% 6.75% 7.75%
$79,091,685 $58,088,615 $40,828,805

http://www.grsconsulting.com/

SECTION E
MISCELLANEOUS INFORMATION

City of Delray Beach Firefighters’ Retirement System
Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2020

43

A.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 141 139
2. New Members Included in Current Valuation 14 13
3. Non-Vested Employment Terminations (5) (3)
4. Vested Employment Terminations 0 (1)
5. DROP Retirement (1) (7)
6. Service Retirements 0 0
7. Disabil ity Retirements 0 0
8. Deaths 0 0
9. Other - Transfer/Rehire 0 0

10. Number Included in This Valuation 149 141

B.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 1 0
2. Additions from Active Members 0 1
3. Lump Sum Payments/Refund of Contributions 0 0
4. Payments Commenced 0 0
5. Deaths 0 0
6. Other - Rehire 0 0
7. Number Included in This Valuation 1 1

C.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 21 17
2. Addition from Active Members 1 7
3. Retirements (2) (3)
4. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments 0 0
5. Other 0 0
6. Number Included in This Valuation 20 21

D.

1. Number Included in Last Valuation 118 117
2. Additions from Active Members 0 0
3. Additions from DROP 2 3
4. Additions from Terminated Vested Members 0 0
5. Deaths Resulting in No Further Payments (1) (2)
6. Deaths Resulting in New Survivor Benefits 0 0
7. End of Certain Period - No Further Payments 0 0
8. Other - Data Correction 0 0
9. Number Included in This Valuation 119 118

RECONCILIATION OF MEMBERSHIP DATA

Active Members

Service Retirees, Disability Retirees and Beneficiaries

Terminated Vested Members

From 10/1/18From 10/1/19
To 10/1/19To 10/1/20

DROP Plan Members

http://www.grsconsulting.com/

City of Delray Beach Firefighters’ Retirement System
Actuarial Valuation as of October 1, 2020

44

ACTIVE MEMBERS AS OF OCTOBER 1, 2020

Age Group 0-1   1-2   2-3   3-4   4-5   5-9   10-14   15-19   20-24   25 & Up Totals

20-24 NO 3   3   2   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   8
TOT PAY 168,630  173,480   124,310   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   466,420
AVG PAY 56,210   57,827   62,155   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   58,303

25-29 NO 3   1   6   8   3   4   -   -   -   -   25
TOT PAY 168,630  58,222   383,157   516,413   209,445   299,480   -   -   -   -   1,635,347
AVG PAY 56,210   58,222   63,860   64,552   69,815   74,870   -   -   -   -   65,414

30-34 NO 3   3   2   8   9   11   3   -   -   -   39
TOT PAY 168,630  172,759   127,435   524,414   631,389   880,193   323,765   -   -   -   2,828,585
AVG PAY 56,210   57,586   63,718   65,552   70,154   80,018   107,922   -   -   -   72,528

35-39 NO 3   1   1   2   3   6   8   10   -   -   34
TOT PAY 168,630  58,847   63,444   135,386   204,170   462,389   803,318   1,158,043  -   -   3,054,227
AVG PAY 56,210   58,847   63,444   67,693   68,057   77,065   100,415   115,804   -   -   89,830

40-44 NO -   -   -   -   2   1   5   14   -   -   22
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   136,185   76,180   506,065   1,437,208  -   -   2,155,638
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   68,093   76,180   101,213   102,658   -   -   97,984

45-49 NO -   -   -   -   -   -   1   8   4   -   13
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   111,345   913,890   447,913   -   1,473,148
AVG PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   111,345   114,236   111,978   -   113,319

50-54 NO -   -   1   -   -   -   1   3   -   -   5
TOT PAY -   -   65,479   -   -   -   98,365   314,041   -   -   477,885
AVG PAY -   -   65,479   -   -   -   98,365   104,680   -   -   95,577

55-59 NO 1   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1   -   2
TOT PAY 165,235  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   98,696   -   263,931
AVG PAY 165,235  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   98,696   -   131,966

60-64 NO 1   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   1
TOT PAY 143,686  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   143,686
AVG PAY 143,686  -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   143,686

65 & Up NO -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -
TOT PAY -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -   -